occupancy costs and supplies,  together with initial  operating  losses
   following the  commencement  of operations by the Bank. The accumulated
   deficit  is  expected  to  increase  further  as  anticipated   initial
   operating losses are incurred.

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value (total tangible assets minus total liabilities)
of the Company as of December 31, 1997,  was  $7,972,007,  or $8.48 per share of
Common Stock outstanding on such date. Assuming the sale of the 1,300,000 shares
of Common Stock offered hereby (at the initial  public  offering price of $10.00
per share) and the application of the net proceeds  therefrom  (after  deducting
estimated  offering  expenses  and  underwriting  discounts),  the pro forma net

tangible  book value of the Company as of  December  31,  1997,  would have been
$20,171,601,  or $9.00 per share of Common Stock  outstanding on such date. This
represents an immediate  increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
of $0.52 to existing  shareholders and an immediate  dilution of $1.00 per share
to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:
<TABLE>
   <S>   <C>   <C>
   Initial public offering price per share.....   $10.00
   Net tangible book value per share before the Offering(1).....  $8.48
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   0.52
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering(1).....   9.00
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 1.00
   ======
- --------------
</TABLE>
(1)   Does not include  20,000  shares of Common Stock  reserved for issuance
   upon the exercise of stock options  outstanding as of February 1, 1998,
   which have an  exercise  price  equal to the  initial  public  offering
   price,  nor does it include  shares of Common Stock  available  for the
   future grant of stock options under the  Company's  Stock  Compensation
   Plan (100,000  shares) or Directors Stock Option Plan (20,000  shares).

[…]

Bank and received in exchange for such shares an aggregate of 155,250  shares of
Common Stock of the Company. See "Recent Developments" and "Dilution."

   26
   PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

   The table below sets forth,  as of January 31,  1998,  certain  information
regarding the  beneficial  ownership of the Common Stock by: (i) each person who
is known to the Company to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of the Common
Stock,  (ii) each of the  directors of the Company and (iii) all  directors  and
executive  officers  of the  Company as a group,  both  before and after  giving
effect to this Offering.
<TABLE>
   Common Stock   Percent of Class   Shares expected
   Beneficially   Prior to   to be Purchased   Percent of Class
Name and Address   Owned(1)   Offering   in the Offering(2)   After Offering
- ----------------   ------------------   -------------------- -------------------   --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Benj. A. Smith, III (3)(4)
167 West 11th Street
Holland, MI 49423.....   40,250   4.3%   17,500   2.6%
Philip J. Koning(4)
51 E. Main Street   11,500   1.2%   5,000   0.7%
Zeeland, MI 49464..... 
Thomas Boylan(4)
458 Maple Lane
Saugatuck, MI 49453.....   40,250   4.3%   17,500   2.6%
Robert E. DenHerder(4)

10836 Riley Street
Holland, MI 49424.....   40,250   4.3%   17,500   2.6%
Brian J. Hansen
356 Cottage Lane
Holland, MI 49424.....   23,000   2.5%   10,000   1.8%
All executive officers
and directors as a group
(5 people) (3)(4).....   155, 250   16.5%   67,500   9.9%
</TABLE>
- ----------------------

(1)   For  purposes  of  this   disclosure,   shares  are  considered  to  be
   "beneficially"  owned if the person has, or shares the power to vote or
   direct  the  voting of  shares,  the power to  dispose of or direct the
   disposition of the shares or the right to acquire beneficial  ownership
   within  60  days.  Except  as  otherwise  set  forth  in the  following
   footnotes, directors and officers have sole voting and investment power
   or share voting and investment power with their wives.

(2)   Based  upon the  number  of shares of  Common  Stock  that the  persons